

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Ken-23-426

WILLIAM CLARDY, ET AL.

(Appellants)

v.

TROY D. JACKSON, ET AL.

(Appellees)

On Appeal from the Kennebec County Superior Court

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Carl E. Woock, Esq. – Bar No. 5657
Stephen C. Smith, Esq. – Bar No. 8720
Attorneys for Appellants
STEVE SMITH TRIAL LAWYERS
191 Water Street
Augusta, Maine 04330
207-622-3711
info@mainetriallaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument.....1

 I. The “State Actors” misstate and misconstrue relevant historical context that explains the scope of the Maine Constitution’s “extraordinary occasions” language in its original form.2

 II. Appellants have not failed to preserve the issue of whether the 1940 Opinion of the Justices was applicable to this lawsuit, because Appellants have maintained that it is inapplicable throughout this lawsuit.5

 III. Legislative collusion with the executive branch is not protected legislative activity.....7

 IV. The Superior Court was correct not to rely on the “State Actors” stubbornly-flawed arguments about the Declaratory Judgements Act.9

 V. The “State Actors” complaints about standing and ripeness are not dispositive.....11

Conclusion14

Certificate of Service15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Annable v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 507 A.2d 592 (Me. 1986)	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	12
<i>Cushing v. Packard</i> , 30 F.4 th 27 (1 st Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Authority</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978)	13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	8
<i>Higgins v. Wood</i> , 2018 ME 88, 189 A.3d 724	4
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 12 A.2d 418 (Me. 1940)	6
<i>Lightfoot v. State of Maine Legislature</i> , 583 A.2d 694 (Me. 1990)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	4
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016)	12
<i>Nadeau v. Frydrych</i> , 2014 ME 154, 108 A.3d 1254	7
<i>Parker v. Dep't of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife</i> , 2024 ME 22, ___ A.3d. ___	10
<i>Passamaquoddy Water Dist. v. City of Eastport</i> , 1998 ME 94, 710 A.2d 897	10
<i>Patrons Oxford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Garcia</i> , 1998 ME 38, 707 A.2d 384	13
<i>Turner v. Shumlin</i> , 2017 VT 2, 163 A.3d 1173	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	5
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 13	2
Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 8	3
U.S Const. art. II, sec. 2	2
